Clinical Anatomy. But, to classify the termination is still
undefined. In this study, cephalic veins and their termina-
tions were dissected and the patterns of the terminations
of the cephalic veins in the Thais were reported.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Two hundred and eight upper extremities of 108 Thai
cadavers were studied for the terminations of the cephalic
veins. These specimens had been used in Gross Anatomy
class of medical student at the Faculty of Medicine Siriraj
Hospital, Mahidol University.

After skinning the arms and pectoral region, the dis-